Docket Item #2
BZA CASE #2011-0008

Board of Zoning Appeals
July 14, 2011

KENNETH AND MARTHA GABRIEL, OWNERS

Variance to allow a covered screened porch to remain, at a reduced size,

reducing the required open space from 461.65 square feet to 432.48 square

ADDRESS: 108 QUAY STREET
ZONE: RM, RESIDENTIAL
APPLICANT:
ISSUE:

feet.
CODE
SECTION SUBJECT
3-1106(B)(1)(a) Open Space

CODE APPLICANT REQUESTED
REQMT PROPOSES VARIANCE
461.65 sq ft 432.48 sq ft 29.17 sq ft

Staff recommends approval of the request because the applicants have demonstrated a hardship

including the following condition:

That no enclosed walls or windows will be installed in the screen porch to enable it to be used

as a year round structure.

If the Board decides to grant the requested variance it must comply with the code requirements
under the department comments. The applicant must submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed
surveyor confirming building footprint, setbacks prior to a framing inspection. The variance must
also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office prior to the

release of the building permit.
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Issue

The applicants request a variance to allow a one-story rear screen porch to be completed
at 108 Quay Street. The screen porch that is under construction reduces the required open
space below what is required by the zoning ordinance. . After the variance application
was filed, and after meeting with their neighbors, the applicants propose to reduce the
size of the screen porch that is now partially built.. With the reduced size of the porch,
the variance requested is one from 461.65 square feet of required open space to 432.28
square feet

Background
The subject property is one lot of record with 18.00 feet of frontage facing Quay Street

and a depth of 73.26 feet and contains 1,319 square feet of lot area. The property
complies with the required 18.00 foot minimum lot frontage and width for an RM zoned
townhouse lot.

The three-story, interior unit townhouse at 108 Quay Street is one of a group of 86 three-
story brick townhouses constructed in 1971 and bounded by North Union, North Lee,
Queen and Oronoco Streets. On June 25, 1968 the Board of Zoning Appeals approved
several variances to allow construction of the townhouse development (BZA#1084
attached). The variances granted for the development included relief from the
requirement to provide a 16.00 foot wide alley at the rear of the townhouses,, vision
clearance, lot area reductions for some lots, side yard setbacks and increases to the
allowable .75 FAR. The FAR variances range from .98 to 1.75. The variances applied to
the subject property include a lot area reduction, an FAR increase to 1.48 and the
allowance of a 6.00 foot wide “walkway easement” at the rear of the property. . On July
9, 1968, Ordinance 1494 rezoned the property from 1-2 to its current zoning, RM,
Residential townhouse zone (Ord. No. 1494 attached). In 1992, the RM zone was
amended to change the open space requirement from 300 square feet to 35% of each
residential lot and to increase the FAR to 1.50.

The townhouses are designed in a simple Colonial Revival style with front load garages
on the street. This area was not included in the Old and Historic Alexandria District until
June of 1984.

The subject property is one of fourteen townhouses that face Quay Street between North
Lee Street and North Union Street. A recent inspection revealed several structures have
been built in the back yards of neighboring homes. There is an enclosed storage area and
trellis built at the rear property line at 110 Quay Street, another trellis at 116 Quay Street,
a storage shed at 100 Quay Street and a roofed pergola with interior fans at the rear
property line at 112 Quay Street.

On April 26, 2011, the applicants were issued a building permit (BLD#2010-02150) to
construct a one-story rear screened porch, based on a submission showing adequate FAR
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and open space existed on site to accommodate the new construction. Yes BAR staff
made an initial determination that the porch would not be visible from the public right-of-
way due to its proposed location in the rear yard behind a rear brick garden wall.
However, staff was not aware that the grade in the rear yards of the townhomes along
Quay Street is artificially raised. In the case of the subject property, the grade of the rear
yard is raised approximately 9-10 feet above street level. After construction began, staff
was notified about the visibility of the porch, issued a stop work order, and the applicants
applied to the Board of Architectural Review. During the review process for BAR, an
open space deficiency was found, resulting in the applicants’ current request for a
variance as described below.

Description
The applicants originally proposed to complete construction of a one-story rear screened

porch approximately 2.00 feet from the east and west side property lines and 20.36 feet
from the rear property line. The screened porch originally permitted measures 10.00 feet
by 14.00 feet, totaling 140 square feet and will be 11.33 feet in height measured from
grade to the midpoint of the gabled roof.

The applicants have revised their plans since the construction started and the variance
application was filed. After meeting with their neighbors, the applicants have modified
the variance request consistent with revised plans that (1) reduce the depth of the screen
porch from 10.00 feet to 8.00 feet and (2) replace the existing gable roof with a shed roof
with four flat skylights evenly spaced on top of the shed roof The new roof design will
reduce the roof pitch away from the immediate neighbors and reduce the visibility of the
porch and porch roof from the public right-of-way. The height of the revised screen porch
is approximately 10.00 feet from the ground to the top of the shed roof’s highest point.
The applicants plan to circulate their revised drawings to the most immediate neighbors
prior to the BZA hearing, hoping to dispel the original concerns that the screen porch roof
was too heavy in appearance and blocked light and air to their property.

The required open space for the subject property is 461.65 square feet. By reducing the
depth of the partially constructed one-story screen porch, the amount of open space
provided has been reduced from 546.48 square feet to 432.48 square feet

The screen porch now partially constructed has reduced required open space from 546.48
square feet to 366.48 square feet.(a deficit of 95.17 square feet) Based on the applicants’
revised plan to reduce the depth of the screen porch by 2.00 feet will increase the amount
of open space in the backyard. If the variance is granted open space provided will
increase to 432.48 square feet resulting in a smaller open space variance (29.17 square
feet).
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Master Plan/Zoning
The subject property is zoned RM, Residential Townhouse and is identified in the Old
Town Small Area Plan for residential land use.

Requested Variances

Section 3-1106(B)(1)(a) Open Space

The applicants request an open space variance of 29.17 square feet to reduce the required
open space from 461.65 to 432.48 square feet.

Staff analysis under criteria of section 11-1103

To grant a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine that a unique
characteristic exists for the property. Section 11-1103 of the zoning ordinance lists
standards that an applicant must address and that the Board believes exists and thus
warrants varying the zoning regulations.

a. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition or other
extraordinary situation or condition of the specific property involved would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or
would constitute a clearly demonstrable hardship, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based are not applicable
generally to other property within the same zoning classification;

C. The property was acquired in good faith and any hardship produced by the
ordinance was not created by the owner of such property;

d. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located, or diminish or impair the values thereof;

e. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase congestion in the public
streets, or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the public
safety;

f. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area or be a

substantial detriment to adjacent property;

The strict application of this ordinance would produce undue hardship;

Such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zone

and vicinity; and

I. No other remedy exists whereby the same relief was, is or may be available from
another approval body of the city as part of its review of a site plan or other
development application.
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Applicant’s Justification for Hardship

The application states that the current zoning regulations require a greater amount of
open space than was required when the townhouse was approved in 1968. With the
construction of the screened porch, the property will continue to provide more than the
300 square feet of open space, the amount required at the time that the townhouse was
approved and constructed. The applicants state that the application of today’s open space
requirement, 35% of the total property area or 461.65 square feet, creates an unreasonable
restriction on the property.

Staff Analysis
The applicants proceeded with construction based on a permit issued by the City, which

was later voided. The permit was based on information supplied by the applicants’
contractor which was later found to be in error because it relied on the area at the front of
the house being counted towards required open space. That area cannot be counted
because it includes a driveway and walkway, leaving areas of open space smaller than
8.00 feet in width, thus not permitted to be included in the calculation of open space.

Staff commends the applicants for reaching out to their neighbors to understand their
concerns and agreeing to reduce the size of the screen porch by 2.00 feet and roof style
change the revised plan reduces the open space variance request from 95 square feet to
29 square feet, and minimizes the structure’s appearance.

The applicants’ screen porch is not the first construction into the back yard. Over the
years a number of structures have been built in the back yards of the neighboring
townhouses.

Given the fact of the voided permit, the partial construction, and the fact that there are
other accessory structures within the development, Staff believes it would be an
unreasonable restriction not to allow some rear porch structure at 108 Quay Street. Staff
finds that the smaller porch with a different roof is a good compromise. The revised plan
results in a modest open space variance of 29 square feet. BAR staff supports the roof
design change, which is more architecturally appropriate and would further limit the
visibility of the porch from the right-of-way and to the neighbors. Strict application of the
zoning ordinance will produce a hardship for the applicants.

For the above reasons, staff recommends approval of the requested variance and with
the condition that no walls or windows be installed in the screen porch to make it a year
round structure.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments
apply.

Transportation and Environmental Services:

R-1  The building permit plans shall comply with requirements of City Code Section 5-6-224
regarding the location of downspouts, foundation drains and sump pumps. Refer to
Memorandum to Industry dated June 18, 2004. [Memorandum is available online at the
City web site under Transportation\Engineering and Design\Memos to Industry.].
(T&ES)

R-2  Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged
during construction activity. (T&ES)

R-3  All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons,
etc. must be city standard design. (T&ES)

R-4  No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility
easements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing
easements on the plan. (T&ES)

R-5  An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land
disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square feet. (T&ES)

R-6  Compliance with the provisions of Article XIII of the City’s zoning ordinance for storm
water quality control is required for any land disturbing activity greater than 2,500 square
feet. (T&ES)

R-7  The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for
demolition. (T&ES)

F-1  Parcel is not located within a Resource Protection area. (T&ES)

F-2  Parcel is shown in the current Floodplain; after review of the new 2011 Floodplain Maps
this parcel has been removed from within the floodplain area.

F-3  After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this
time. Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be
included in the review. (T&ES)

C-1  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5,
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and Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-
99). (T&ES)

C-2  The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11,
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property
line. (T&ES)

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant
must provide a design to mitigate impact of storm water drainage onto adjacent properties
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES)

C-4  All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES)

C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2)
(T&ES)

Code Administration:

C-1  Any change in previously approved height, area, or framing details as a result of this
hearing will need to be submitted for revised plan review on building permit BLD2010-
02150.

Recreation (Arborist):
F-1  No trees are affected by this plan.

Historic Alexandria (Archaeology):

F-1  During the Civil War, this property was the site of a lumber yard. By 1877, according the
GM Hopkins Insurance Atlas, the lot spanned properties that included the Potomac Foundry, a
soap and candle factory, and a blacksmith shop. While construction of the existing house may
have disturbed archaeological resources relating to these uses, there may be buried remnants that
could provide insight into industrial and military activities of the 19th century.

R-1  The applicant/developer shall call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-838-4399)
if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations
of artifacts are discovered during development. Work must cease in the area of the discovery
until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.

R-2  The applicant/developer shall not allow any metal detection or artifact collection to be
conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.

R-3  The statements in archaeology conditions above marked with an asterisk “*” shall appear
in the General Notes of all site plans and on all site plan sheets that involve demolition or ground
disturbance (including Basement/Foundation Plans, Demolition, Erosion and Sediment Control,
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Grading, Landscaping, Utilities, and Sheeting and Shoring) so that on-site contractors are aware
of the requirements.

Other Requirements Brought to the Applicants’ Attention (Planning and Zoning):
C-1 A wall check survey plat shall be submitted to Planning and Zoning when the building
footprint is in place, pursuant to Alexandria City Code section 8-1-12.
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Staff photo taken 5/5/11 from sidewalk on Union Street
Showing the roof of the screened porch.

10



BZA CASE #2011-0008

11



BZA CASE #2011-0008

T

| View from a nelhbor on Queen Street.
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L

View of Back Yard from Porch

l FLAINING & ZONING
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BZA Case# 2o L\~ & ‘

APPLICATION
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

| VARIANCE |

Section of zoning ordinance from which request for variance is made:

1.

PART A

Applicant: M/Owner [1 Contract Purchaser [] Agent

Name Kt‘_’nneli\ “+ MQ/“I‘!-\Q. é%lo"\e—’
Address [0 &UQM g’p
*H@-«Fqnc:[mc VA LL}»'?/ {_L\
H ,
Daytime Phone _ 41073 . 5—@1'} C{—Q(‘_}'zﬂ(}ef\) 0% 9} Y095

Email Address rie anop . Com

Property Location __ SO jm€.

Assessment Map #(.5.02 Block_ 5 Lot 5% Zone RM
Legal Property Owner Name K&}me% + Mantha Qﬂ.!orle}
Address __| OK Z;?t—b«u QM

)AY\WOmetunq \'A— 2123
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BZA Case# 2 Cll-coos

5. Describe request briefly:

6. If property owner or applicant is being represented by an authorized agent,
such as an attorney, realtor or other person for which there is a form of
compensation, does this agent or the business in which they are employed have
a business license to operate in the City of Alexandria, Virginia?

[ ] Yes — Provide proof of current City business license.

[ 1 No — Said agent shall be required to obtain a business prior to filing
application.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ATTESTS thal all of the information herein provided including
the site plan, building elevations, prospective drawings of the projects, elc., are true, correct and
accurate. The undersigned further understands that, should such information be found incorrect, any
action taken by the Board based on such information may be invalidated. The undersigned also hereby
grants the City of Alexandria permission to post placard notice as required by Article XI, Division A,
Section 11-301(B) of the 1992 Alexandria City Zoning Ordinance, on the property which is the subject of
this application. The applicant, if other than the property owner. also attests that he/she has obtained
permission from the property owner to make this application.

APPLICANT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:

Martha Qalbriel WQA% ol

Print Name Signature
703 597 409 57— Aay 21 20//
Telephone Date d’ /

Pursuant to Section 13-3-2 of the City Code, the use of a document conlaining false
information may constitute a Class 1 misdemeanor and may result in a punishment of a
year in jail or $2,500 or beth. |t may also constitute grounds to revoke the permit applied
for with such information,
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BZACase# 22O~ 0oms

PART B (SECTION 11-1102)

NOTE: The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance only if the applicant can clearly demonstrate a
hardship. A demonstrated hardship refers to the shape and topographical conditions, or to some other
unique characteristic of the property; for example, if a rear yard has sharp drop-cff or hilly terrain where an
addition could otherwise be located legally, or if the property has three front yards.

A demonsirated hardship is NOT, for example, having a large family in a two-bedroom house, or that you
need a first-floor bedroom and bath. (These are good personal reasons for a variance, but do not
constitute a hardship having to do with specific conditions of the land.)

APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:
(Please print clearly and use additional pages where necessary.)

1. Does strict application of the zoning ordinance to the subject property
result in a hardship to the owner? (Answer A or B).

A, Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will amount to a
clearly demonstrable hardship.

B. Explain how enforcement of the zoning ordinance will prevent
reasonable use of the property.

The 200ing Grdinante sebs a ha ﬁ"(
Goen 80 Sor o led ok 1068  dmedroeied (A
ZQ:! Q92 rovle. placy, {

%Mﬂﬂmdﬂa \ VNS

oL yandest o prerencd Ph!"‘(’ih.

2. Is this hardship unique to the property? C{‘f SJ —{z‘;. our CLQV@ ft@ﬂq@ﬁ}{'

A. Explain if the hardship shared by other properties in the
neighborhood.

195 ,
R
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BZACase# O\l - ocos f

B. Explain how this situation or condition of the property (on which this
application is based) applies generally to other properties in the
same zone.

mimrﬁ mngﬂ Spncte, r‘-eauém@mﬂ:‘. ?%E new r‘uje,

\os o %he# F‘Egr}'mfm«-nﬂ'. 0

3. Was the hardship caused by the applicant? Ro

A, Did the condition exist when the property was purchased?

€3

B. Did the applicant purchase the property without knowing of this
hardship?

\}-f_'.f)

C. How and when did the condition, which created the hardship, first
occur?

1992 — Hhe new oen s:lm& r\e%-:jmem@nﬁ Luemad@phi

D. Did the applicant create the hardship and, if so, how was it created?

No

10
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BZACase# oo\~ COa _i

4, Will the variance, if granted, be harmful to others?

A. Explain if the proposed variance will be detrimental to the adjacent
properties or the neighborhood in general.

Oor_stregned pordh s intended Io b o oo low

eehle  wdth sbreeng In miiioting Lo, | &< &{
“LLC:th G.r\-c\. Oean .

B. Explain how the proposed variance will affect the value of the
adjacent and nearby properties.

C. Has the applicant shown the proposed plans to the most affected
property owners? Has that neighbor objected to the proposed
variance, or has the neighbor written a letter of support of the
proposed variance? If so, please attach the letter or submit at the
time of the hearing.

[ [ were beanning vhiy pibieet haaa | woold ndeed
Chone. cuy Dla.ﬂg it odr h_ﬂ,tath baysS

D. Explain how the proposed variance will change the character of the
neighborhood.

ln Wil it Q[ﬂn%g Yhe ¢ haraciys :% JAo ﬂg'%%lgwlmzol__
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BZA Case # QQ” il eV

5. Is there any other administrative or procedural remedy to relieve the
hardship?
Nene
PART C
1. Have alternative plans or solutions been considered so that a variance
would not be needed? Please explain each alternative and why it is
unsatisfactory.

i+ B o rgoices wa To

WUe ane exploreg o shed rol rodhor Lon
le s €0 il ) .
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22 & 200" CCog

OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary

1. Applicant. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any persan or entity owning
an interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case
identify each owner of more than ten percent. The term ownership interest shall include any
legal or equitable interest held at the time of the application in the real property which is the
_subject of the application. ; § _—
Name B Address Percent of Ownership

1., _ T .
45&3&&“&#1 A ﬂ'z‘alaafl.. /08 Quea ,5-4‘ ﬁ/c

_EE_’(CLM E (abnel | /08 & ,9,{[ S+ | sL%

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any parson or entity owning
an interest in the property located at _[08 Quavy <4 {address), unless the
entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than ten
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time
of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name . - Address Percent of Ownership
" Kemerh A Gabriel | 108 Quay S+, so.
* Macha €. Cuabricl| (08 Quuy St ) So/
3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships. Each person or entity listed above (1 and 2), with an
ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property is required to disclose any
business or financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance,
existing at the time of this application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of
this application with any member of the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of
Zoning Appeals or either Boards of Architectural Review. -

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by Member of the Approving |

Section 11-350 of the Body (i.e. City Council,
Zoning Ordinance Planning Commission, etc.)

A, o | .
al Eﬁ ‘t\ (.:ﬁlbl"lg s \P\‘QC‘ e
:""‘mﬂ‘u\c\ E C"ndmr'lﬁl N on e

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise
after the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior
to the public hearings.

As the applicant or the applicant's authorized agent, | hereby att o the best of my ability that
the information provided above is true and correct. / 'y
Leneeth A éx el __}/ | - -
> 201\ _Mortha E Cobeel gt &
at Printed Name )

10
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June 29, 2011

Board of Zoning Appeals &
City of Alexandria Staff
City Hall

301 King Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22313

RE: Rear Addition at 108 Quay Street, Alexandria 22314
Docket EZA2011-008

Dear Representatives,

[ am writing to express my deep concern regarding the application by the owners
of 108 Quay Street for a variance to build a significant structure at the rear of their
property. My wife and I live next door at 106 Quay Street and will, along with others be
especially affected if this appeal succeeds.

Preamble and Background: Earlier in the year the Authorities incorrectly
approved the construction of a structure that violates B.A.R. regulations in that it can be

clearly seen from public areas. This became obvious after the framing was erected when
a stop construction injunction was issued by the City. This error was further
compounded by an incorrect calculation made and approved whereby the structure
exceeds the City regulations regarding open spaces.

The variance being sought is to change the regulations so that a larger structure
can be constructed than present regulations allow. This partially built structure erected
in the spring of 2011 is an eyesore and the yard is full of building materials, overgrown
weeds and vegetation as well as an unused fountain with stagnant water which allows
mosquitoes to breed profusely.

We respectfully ask that you visit their backyard to see for yourselves the impact
that this structure is having on the neighborhood Ed and Judy Hildebrand, Jim and
Megan Sipes and John Malin will be pleased to show board members the impact of this
proposed development from their properties. Unfortunately, I'm leaving on overseas
travel and I will not be available to attend the July 14 hearing. Access to my property
while I'm away can also be obtained, Judy Hildebrand has the key.
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Qur response to their application is as follows:

Part A. Q5. The size of the structure 10°-0" x 14'-0”, approximately, significantly
exceeds current regulations and impacts our views, lisht and breezes. It is
constructed close to the party fence, towers over and partially blocks our westerly
views.

Part B. Q1B. There is no hardship unique to their property. Cpen space restrictions
apply to all of us in the area and the current zoning rules to restrict unbridled
expansion in an already congested area are not unreasonable. Prudent owners of
property carry out due diligence before purchasing and the owners at 108 Quay
know or should have known these restrictions were in place.

Part B. Q2A. As stated above there is no unique hardship this restriction applies to
the neighborhood.

Part B. Q4A. Their screened porch is net low profile as evidenced by the B.AR. Our
views to the west are significantly impacted. We are now partially in shade with
light and through breezes being negatively affected.

Part B. Q4B. Contrary to the applicant’s statement this variance, if approved, will
have a substantial and negative impact on property values. Donman Wintermute, a
well-known realtor and expert in Old Town property values has indicated our
property will be negatively impacted by approximately 550,000.

Part B. Q4C. T asked the owners of 108 Quay when they iIu'tiall}-' moved in and were
talking about changes to discuss with neighbors any potential changes before they
took any action. We received no prior information. They also did not comment when
we provided a copy of our June 12, 2011 letter of complaints. It is only as a result of
Peter Leiberg’s urging that a meeting was held between Mr. Gabriel and myself on
Saturday, June 25, 2011, several months after the framing for the extension was
erected.

Part B. Q4D. This development will have a major impact on the character of the
neighborhood. The variance, if passed, will open the door to unbridled
developments over former patio and garden areas to the detriment of all of us. After
35 to 40 years, the original architectural effect and rhythm will be disturbed by
having structures projecting out over former patio areas.

Part C.1. The whole idea of restrictions is to place some control on developments.
We all bought into the development when we purchased. We should all live by
them and any amendments thereto.

[t
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Part E.1. Nobody in Quay Street or our neighbors across the alley in Queen Street
have screened porches or any projecting structures over patios. Standard mosquito
abatement measures will largely eliminate the mosquite problem claimed by the
applicant. We and our neighbors do not have any major problems.

Summary. We believe this variance request fails to rise to the level of hardship.
There are no unusual conditions (A11-1103). The conditions apply generally in the
area (B-11-1103). Property values will be affected (D) 11-1103. We are now partially
in shade and breezes are impacted (E) 11-1103. No undue hardship is evident (G) 11-
1103. The restrictions are shared generally by all others in the area (H) 11-1103.

Flease do not approve this variance. It will negatively atfect our lifestyles and
interrupt our quiet enjoyment of our patios. Old Town is a high density area and
allowing additional structures to be placed on our patios will only make matters worse.
The effect will reduce open space and the ability to provide more plantings, vegetation,
bushes, etc. We need more green space, not more structures.

Respectfully submitted,

Irene and Michael Morris
106 Quay Street
703-684-6060
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To the Board of Architectural Review and Planning and Zoning Staff,

City of Alexandria, Virginia.

JUN 20 20m

June 12" 2011

PLANNING & ZONING

Rear addition construction at 108 Quay Street, Alexandria, VA 22134,

Dear Members,

Firstly, we wish to express our appreciation of those officers in the various boards
and City Departments who quickly and effectively stopped the construction at 108
Quay Street pending a review of the critical factors relating to the planning
application, approval and future impact of this project.

We believe that there are severa| important factors that need to be considered in
relation to this construction project including communication to residents,
planning application methodology and legal precedence,

*Communication,

We find it unacceptable that none of the immediate residents adjacent to 108
Queen street either those directly attached to the property at 106 and 110 Quay
Street or those properties overlooking the rear of 108 Quay Street i.e., 107, 109
and 111 Queen Street were given any advance notice that there was a pending
planning application for the construction project at 108 Quay Street. Irrespective
of whether the planning process was within the required legal pracess for this
scope of this addition, we believe that this was a fundamental error of judgment
when looking objectively at the impact that this project has on these immediate
properties,

We wish to respectfully request that any subsequent City agreements and policy
decisions on the future of this project be communicated to the residents of Quay
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BZA CASE #2011-0008

and Queen Street such that the residents have some notice to have a reasonable
right of reply and or appeal before those decisions are enacted.

*Planning Application Methodology.

We fail to understand how this construction project can have been reviewed and
approved with the minimal amount of information supplied by the applicant.

It is our understanding that the application consisted of poorly dimensioned line
drawings with a lack of key architectural details including finish, materials, roof
pitch, roof height, floor level, and drainage. In addition, there was no drawing

showing the size relationship of the addition to the existing building and garden.

Again, irrespective of the legality of the application process, with hindsight we
hope that you can understand how this structure makes a serious impact on the
rear aspect of the properties in Quay and Queen Street. It appears that the
planning process puts a great focus on the front elevation of these properties to
preserve the aesthetic and architectural features but fails to take a similar
approach to the rear elevations.

As an example, in 2009, one of the immediate neighbors in Queen Street wa nted
to install an environmentally superior tankless water heater in their garage but
was declined approval for a 3 inch diameter exhaust vent into the front street,
The 108 Quay Street application approved a rear addition structure of some (16
feet by 12 feet?) apparently without any finished architectural drawings.

*Legal and Practical Precedent.

We are very concerned that if this project were to be completed it could provide a
precedent for any homeowner to add significant rear additions to their property.

We strangly believe that the open, natural garden environment of these back- to-
back gardens would be destroyed and be totally counter to the original
architectural vision of the planners of these traditional style town houses.

We also believe that this project should be a learning event for all those involved
in the zoning, permitting and the planning process such that some of the existing
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Map attachment for June 12, 2011 petition
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Julie Fuerth

From: Megan Sipes <megieb@earthlink.net=
Sent: Thursday, July 07, 2011 4:28 PM
Te: Julie Fuerth; mallen@markallenlaw.com; gecff.goodale@gmail.com;

johnrkeegan@verizon.net; swk@lkarchitects.com; david.lantzy@comcast.net;
jenniferlewis@fcc.gowv: ez@ericzander.com; Peter Leiberg; Stephanie Sample; Courtney

Lankford
Subject: BZA Case # 2011-0008
Importance: High

City of Alexandria
Board of Zoning Appeals
City Staff, Department of Planning & Zoning

RE: Rear addition, 108 Quay Street
BZA Case # 2011-0008

Dear Sirs:

Thank you for rescinding the mistakenly issued permit for the addition at 108 Quay Street. As you well know, it
became abvious when the framing went up that the structure violated the open space requirement and you
appropriately stopped work on the project.

The upcoming application for a variance meets no criteria for "hardship"--everyone else has made reasonable use of
their properties with the ordinances in place since 1992 and there is nothing unique about this property; the
owners should have known or found out about existing ordinances. In addition, the structure will mast certainly be
detrimental fo adjacent properties (reduced airflow, light, sight lines) as well as the neighborhood in general with
the oversized structure being unsightly as well as sefting a precedent for future additions, all of which would
drastically change the character of our current courtyard neighborhood. Any real estate professional agrees that
there will be a negative impact on property values. Also ALL of the neighbors affected by this addition object to it
and are opposed fo if.

We wonder why the Board of Architectural Review has not been involved as the addition is clearly visible from
Union Street.

We strongly urge you to deny this variance.
Thark you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

James & Megan Sipes
112 Quay Street
Alexandria, VA
703-739-0133
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